Such temporary measures will be taken and notified
to any interested parties by the manager or as the case may be the board of managers.

Art. 5. Share capital. The issued share capital of the Company is set at twelve thousand five hundred euro (EUR 12,500.-)
divided into twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) class R shares, with a nominal value of one euro (EUR 1.-) each.

The capital of the Company may be increased or reduced by a resolution of the shareholders adopted in the manner
required for amendment of these articles of association.

Any available share premium shall be distributable.

[...]

relevant legislation.

Subscription and payment

The articles of association of the Company having thus been drawn up by the appearing party, Vitruvian I Luxembourg
S.ar.l., and the notary, Vitruvian I Luxembourg S.a r.l. has subscribed and entirely paid-up in cash the twelve thousand and
five hundred (12,500) class R shares.

Evidence of the payment of the subscription price of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12,500.-) has been
shown to the undersigned notary.

Expenses, valuation

The expenses, costs, fees and charges of any kind whatsoever which will have to be borne by the Company as a result
of its formation are estimated at approximately one thousand euro (EUR 1,000.-).

[...]

Art. 5. La durée de la société est indéterminée.

Elle commence à compter du jour de sa constitution.

Art. 6. Le capital social est fixé à douze mille cinq cent euros (EUR 12.500,00) représenté par cent (100) parts sociales
d'une valeur nominale de cent-vingt-cinq euros (EUR 125.-) chacune.

Art. 7. Les cessions de parts sociales sont constatées par un acte authentique ou sous seing privé. Elles se font en
conformité avec les dispositions légales afférentes.

Art. 8. La société n'est pas dissoute par le décès, l'interdiction, la faillite ou la déconfiture d'un associé.

[...]

que définis à l'article 135-1 du Code Pénal (financement du terrorisme).

Evaluation des frais

Le montant des frais, dépenses, rémunérations et charges, sous quelque forme que ce soit, qui incombent à la société
ou qui sont mis à sa charge en raison de sa constitution, est évalué à la somme de mille quatre cent euros (1.400.-euros).
A l'égard du notaire instrumentant toutefois, toutes les parties comparantes sont tenues solidairement quant au paiement
des dits frais, ce qui est expressément reconnu par toutes les parties comparantes.

Assemblée générale extraordinaire

[...]

remain attached to the present deed to be filed with the registration authorities. The appearing party declared and asked
the undersigned notary to record as follows:

1. On 11 July 2013, pursuant to the Decision, the Company has issued out of the authorised unissued share capital of
the Company forty-two thousand eight hundred fourteen (42,814) new class A ordinary shares, ninety thousand nine
hundred forty-eight (90,948) new class B ordinary shares and one hundred twenty-six thousand five hundred (126,500)
new class C ordinary shares, each having a nominal value of five Euro cents (EUR 0.05) (together the "New Shares"), for
a total aggregate issue price of twelve million three hundred eighty-four thousand eight hundred eighty Euro (EUR
12,384,880.-) to the subscribers set forth in the Decision (the "Subscribers"). In accordance with paragraph 3 of article
5 of the Articles, the board of directors of the Company suppressed in its Decision the preferential subscription rights
of the shareholders of the Company.

2. The New Shares have been issued by the Company and subscribed by the Subscribers as follows: (i) sixteen thousand
one hundred fifteen (16,115) new class A ordinary shares and three thousand three hundred seventy-three (3,373) new
class B ordinary shares have been subscribed by way of a contribution in cash to the Company for a total subscription

price of four million six hundred twenty-eight thousand three hundred sixty-seven Euro (EUR 4,628,367.-), and (ii) the
balance being twenty-six thousand six hundred ninety-nine (26,699.-) new class A ordinary shares, eighty-seven thousand
five hundred seventy-five (87,575) new class B ordinary shares and one hundred twenty-six thousand five hundred
(126,500) new class C ordinary shares have been subscribed by way of a contribution in kind of receivables to the Company
as described in the Decision for a total issue price of seven million seven hundred fifty-six thousand five hundred thirteen
Euro (EUR 7,756,513.-). Said contribution in kind has been the subject of a report dated 11 July 2013 (a copy of which
shall remain attached to the present deed to be registered therewith) by Ernst & Young S.A., réviseur d'entreprises agréé,
with registered office at 7, rue Gabriel Lippmann, L- 5365 Munsbach, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and registered with